

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS, Individually and as
Trustee of the Jay Aubrey Isaac Hollis Revocable Living Trust,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States;
THOMAS E. BRANDON, Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Div.
Case No. 3:14-CV-3872
Hon. Barbara M.G. Lynn, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., FIREARMS
POLICY FOUNDATION, INC., COLORADO SECOND AMENDMENT ASSOCIATION,
LONE STAR GUN RIGHTS, THE MADISON SOCIETY, INC.,
AND MISSISSIPPI CARRY, INC.**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS

Filed with the Consent of All Parties
Pursuant to Fed. Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)

George M. Lee, Esq.
SEILER EPSTEIN ZIEGLER & APPLGATE LLP
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel. (415) 979-0500
Email: gml@sezalaw.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....4

I. *HELLER*'S DETACHMENT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT'S
PREFATORY CLAUSE FROM THE OPERATIVE CLAUSE DOES
NOT PRECLUDE THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS WHICH ARE USEFUL
TO A MILITIA AND IN COMMON USE FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.....4

 A. *HELLER* AFFIRMED, AND DID NOT RENDER MEANINGLESS,
 THE PREFATORY CLAUSE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....4

 B. APPELLANT SHOULD BE ENTITLED TO A TRIAL UNDER
 UNITED STATES V. MILLER.....8

II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT PROVEN THAT THE M-16 AT
ISSUE IS AN UNCOMMON, DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL WEAPON.....19

 A. THE M-16 STYLE SERVICE RIFLE APPELLANT WISHES TO
 MANUFACTURE AND POSSESS MAY BE IN COMMON USE.....19

 B. THE M-16 STYLE SERVICE RIFLE MAY NOT BE A "DANGEROUS
 AND UNUSUAL" WEAPON.....22

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) *passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 20, 24

Hamblen v. United States, 591 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2009)24

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)7, 17

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997)6, 7

United States v. Fincher, 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008) 16, 17, 24

United States v. Henry, 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)24

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....24

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174, 59 S. Ct. 816 (1939) *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....16

National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5801 *et seq.*..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 584116

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)8

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)16

26 U.S.C. § 587116

Tex. Pen. Code § 46.05(c)21

Other Authorities

4 Blackstone (1769)23

Brannon P. Denning, *Can the Simple Cite Be Trusted?: Lower Court Interpretations of United States v. Miller and the Second Amendment*, 26 Cumb. L. Rev. 961 (1996).....6, 15

Brian L. Frye, *The Peculiar Story of United States v. Miller*, 3 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 48 (2008).....6, 8

Cathal J. Nolan, 1 *The Age of Wars of Religion, 1000-1650* (2006)26

Elliot, 3 *Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (1836)18

Gary Kleck, *Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control* (1997)14

John Childs, *The Military Revolution I: The Transition to Modern Warfare*, in *The Oxford History of Modern War* (Charles Townshend, ed. 1997)22

Robert A. Rutland ed., 1 *The Papers of George Mason* (1970)19

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Ownership in Early America: A Survey of Manuscript Militia Returns*, 60:3 Wm. & Mary Q. 615 (2003)..... 10, 25

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Founders' Second Amendment: Origins of the Right to Bear Arms* (2008)..... 18, 19

Thomas Cooley, *General Principles of Constitutional Law* (1880).....21

William H. Hallahan, *Misfire: The History of How America's Small Arms Have Failed Our Military* (1994).....21

William J. Helmer, *The Gun That Made the Twenties Roar* (1969)13

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 479.105(a).....16
